

NORTH TEXAS HIGH SCHOOL RODEO ASSOCIATION

PO BOX 79500, SAGINAW, TX 76179 phone 817.232.BULL (2855) ■ fax 817.847.8744 www.nthsra.org ■ nthsra@yahoo.com

OFFICE USE ONLY
DATE
CK#/CASH
REC#
COMP
CARDS
LABEL
ΔΡΡΡΟΥΕΝ

CLUB AND SPONSOR APPLICATION 2024-2025

\$50.00 Club Fee | \$50.00 Sponsor Fee | \$50.00 Co-Sponsor Fee \$50.00 Background Check Fee for each sponsor/co-sponsor (every 4 years)

CLUB (TEAM) SOCIAL MEDIA		
	CO-SPONSOR (only if 16+ members)	
SPONSOR NAME		AGE
ADDRESS	CITY, STATE	ZIP _
EMAIL	PHONE	
SPOUSE & CHILD(REN)		
SPOUSE & CHILD(REN)		

AS SPONSOR OF THE ABOVE-NAMED RODEO CLUB, I WILL ABIDE BY ALL NTHSRA RULES AND REGULATIONS. I ALSO AGREE THAT EVERYTHING I DO WILL BE DONE WITH THE BEST INTEREST OF ALL RODEO CLUB MEMBERS. IF THE RODEO CLUB HAS A SANCTIONED NTHSRA RODEO, THE RODEO CLUB WILL PAY NTHSRA A \$3.00 PER ENTRY CHARGE, TO BE PAID THE DAY AFTER THE LAST PERFORMANCE. I WILL ALSO BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING SURE EACH MEMBER IS OFFERED AN ENTRY FORM FOR EACH RODEO. ENTRIES AND ALL REQUIRED PAPERS WILL BE TURNED IN ON TIME. BY SIGNING AS SPONSOR OF THIS RODEO CLUB I AM ACCEPTING ALL REQUIREMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF NTHSRA.

AS SPONSOR, I UNDERSTAND THAT I WILL BE REQUIRED TO ATTEND AT LEAST ONE OF THE SPONSOR MEETINGS HELD DURING THE SUMMER PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF THE RODEO SEASON. I UNDERSTAND IF I DO NOT ATTEND AT LEAST ONE OF THE MEETINGS, I WILL NOT BE GRANTED A SPONSOR CARD, SPOUSE CARD OR CARDS FOR UNMARRIED CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME, UNDER 19 AND IN SCHOOL.

**SOCIAL MEDIA **

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, UNDERSTANDS THAT THE NORTH TEXAS HIGH SCHOOL RODEO ASSOCIATION REQUIRES SPONSORS AGREE NOT TO POST ON LINE ANY COMMENTS ABOUT NTHSRA AND/OR ITS OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES THAT ARE INACCURATE, DETRIMENTAL, THREATENING, HARASSING AND/OR DEROGATORY, AS WELL AS TO AGREE NOT TO CREATE UNAUTHORIZED WEBSITES AND SOCIAL MEDIA ACCOUNTS UTILIZING THE NTHSRA NAME, LIKENESS, LOGO, ETC., WHETHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY. I FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THIS AGREEMENT ANY SPONSOR WILL OR MAY, BY REVIEW AND DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD, RESULT IN IMMEDIATE REVOCATION OF ALL THE UNDERSIGNED'S SPONSOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE NTHSRA. SHOULD MEMBERSHIP BE REVOKED, FUTURE MEMBERSHIP AND PARTICIPATION IN THE NTHSRA WILL BE AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE NTHSRA EXECUTIVE BOARD. THIS REVOCATION OF MEMBERSHIP SHALL NOT, HOWEVER, PRECLUDE THE

NTHSRA FROM BRINGING A CLAIM AGAINST A SPONSOR MEMBER FOR APPROPRIATE DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE ACTIONS OF SPONSOR MEMBER. BY SIGNING BELOW, THE UNDERSIGNED AGREE TO THIS SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY.

CLUB AND SPONSOR APPLICATION PAGE 2

VOTING RIGHTS: EACH MEMEBR CLUB SHALL HAVE TWO (2) VOTES ALLOTTED AS FOLLOWS: ONE (1) VOTE TO THE CLUB SPONSOR OR SPONSORS COLLECTIVELY; AND ONE (1) VOTE TO THE PAID NTHSRA MEMBERS COLLECTIVELY.

TEXAS EQUINE LAW

PUBLIC

UNDER TEXAS LAW (CHAPTER 87, CIVIL PRACTICE AND REMEDIES CODE). NORTH TEXAS HIGH SCHOOL RODEO ASSOCIATION IS NOT LIABLE FOR AN INJURY OR THE DEATH OF A PARTICIPANT IN EQUINE ACTIVITIES RESULTING FROM THE INHERENT RISKS OF EQUINE ACTIVITIES.

I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT CONSISTING OF TWO (2) PAGES. AS SPONSOR OR CO-SPONSOR, BY SIGNING THIS APPLICATION I AGREE TO ABIDE BY ALL NTHSRA RULES.						
SIGNATURE			DATE			
ON THIS	DAY OF	20	, BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED AND IS KNOWN			
	PERSON WHO EXECUT ME AS HIS/HER FREE A		NG APPLICATION AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT HE/SHE			
NOTARY						

SEAL